

Regulation (EC) No 78/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 14 January 2009 on the type-approval of motor vehicles with regard to the protection of pedestrians and other vulnerable road users, amending Directive 2007/46/EC and repealing Directives 2003/102/EC and 2005/66/EC (Text with EEA relevance)

CHAPTER IV

TRANSITIONAL AND FINAL PROVISIONS

Article 14

Amendments to Directive 2007/46/EC

Directive 2007/46/EC shall be amended in accordance with Annex V to this Regulation.

Article 15

Repeal

Directives 2003/102/EC and 2005/66/EC shall be repealed with effect from the date set out in the second paragraph of Article 16 of this Regulation.

References to the repealed Directives shall be construed as references to this Regulation.

Article 16

Entry into force

This Regulation shall enter into force on the 20th day following its publication in the *Official Journal of the European Union*.

It shall apply from 24 November 2009 with the exception of Article 4(6) and Article 9(9) which shall apply from the day of entry into force and Article 9(2) to (8) which shall apply from the dates set therein.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 78/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Regulation power to amend conferred by [2024 c. 10 s. 91](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Annex list word substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 51\(2\)](#)
- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 50\(13\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 1.8 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 51\(3\)](#)
- Annex 2 word substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 51\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 2 Pt. 1 heading word substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 51\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 2 Pt. 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 51\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 2 Pt. 3 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 51\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 2 Pt. 3 notes words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 51\(5\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. 1 Addendum notes word substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 51\(6\)\(e\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. 3 heading words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 51\(6\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 3 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 51\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 51\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 51\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. 3 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 51\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. 1 point 000.4 note words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 51\(6\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. 2 point 000.4 note words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 51\(6\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. 3 s. 1para. 000.7 word substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 51\(6\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. 3 s. 2para. 1.5.1 word substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 51\(6\)\(d\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 3(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 50\(3\)](#)
- Annex 4 Appendix image substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 51\(7\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 4 Appendix words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 51\(7\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 4 heading words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 51\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 4 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 51\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 4 point 1.1 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 51\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 4 point 1.2 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 51\(7\)\(c\)](#)